
 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Environment Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Thursday, 29 June 2023 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Roger Clark, Mike Henderson, Carole Jackson, Rich Lehmann (Chair), 
Charlie Miller, Pete Neal, Chris Palmer, Ashley Shiel, Julien Speed, Paul Stephen, 
Sarah Stephen, Angie Valls, Dolley White (Vice-Chair), Mike Whiting and Chris Williams 
 
Quorum = 5 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 28 June 2023. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2023 (Minute 
Nos. 757 – 764) and the Minutes held on 17 May 2023 (Minute Nos. 21 - 
22) as correct records.  
 

 

Part B reports for the Environment Committee to decide 
 

 

5.   The provision of minor maintenance and cleansing of public 
conveniences - procurement of new contract 
 

5 - 14 

6.   Air Quality Action Plan 
 

15 - 108 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=356&MId=3690&Ver=4
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=356&MId=4031&Ver=4


 

 

7.   Use of Remaining I & R funds allocated to the Climate and Ecological 
Emergency 
 

109 - 
114 

8.   Public Health Funerals Policy 
 

115 - 
124 

9.   Forward Decisions Plan 
 

125 - 
126 

 

Issued on Wednesday, 21 June 2023 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Environment Committee   

Meeting Date 29/06/23 

Report Title The provision of minor maintenance and cleansing of 
public conveniences – procurement of new contract. 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure 

Lead Officer Alister Andrews, Environment Services Manager 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Undertake a tender exercise to provide minor 
maintenance and cleansing of public conveniences for 
1 year with a 1 year extension option from 1st April 
2024. 

2. To remove the ‘temporary’ toilet block at Halfway 
cemetery. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 A full review of public conveniences is required to consider options and make the 

necessary savings to meet the medium-term financial plan. Such a thorough 
review will take time to produce. The current ‘Minor Maintenance and Cleansing 
of Public Conveniences’ contract expires on 31st March 2024.  In order for the 
more detailed report to be produced and the recommendations discussed, it is 
advised that a tender exercise is undertaken to continue to provide the necessary
[...]
 to keep costs as 
low as possible in the current financial situation 

 
2.11 Potential considerations for this short term contract; 
 

• Should opening and closing times be varied?  
• Do the facilities that currently have attendants need them – or can they be 

varied to busier days of the week only or a shorter time period? 
.  

2.12  A ‘temporary’ toilet block was deployed at Halfway Cemetery over ten years ago. 
The purpose was to compensate for the cemetery public conveniences being 
removed when ‘The Lodge’ at Halfway was sold. There are no other cemeteries 
in Swale with public toilet facilities. Contractors who maintain the cemetery 
grounds have their own facilities to use. Furthermore, the cemetery is now full 
and is not offering new plots. Therefore, the number of funerals that take place 
are massively reduced. 

    
2.13  The views of officers is that this unit is no longer essential and it looks unsightly 

as it is a temporary structure. This facility costs the council £3.5K pa in hire 
charges plus electricity and water. The costs of opening, cleansing and 
maintaining this facility are £5.4K pa. The total saving would therefore be approx. 
£9K per annum.  

 

3  Proposals 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the council undertake a new procurement exercise to 

provide minor maintenance and cleansing of public conveniences for 1 + 1 years 
from 31st March 2024. This will allow time for the full review of public 
conveniences to take place and for the outcomes to be delivered in readiness for 
the following tender process. The option to extend by 1 year is a resilience 
measure to account for unforeseen project creep. 

 

2.2 To remove the temporary toilet block at Halfway cemetery. The facility is costly to 
hire and it looks unsightly. No other cemeteries in Swale have public 
conveniences at them. Use of the facility is suspected to be limited. Suitable 
communications will be placed at the site to forewarn visitors prior to the removal 
and advi
[...]
Resource  

Head of Service Tracey Beattie, Mid Kent Environmental Health Manager 

Lead Officer Clare Lydon, Senior Scientific officer  

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That the Environment Committee approves the draft 
Action Plan in Appendix 1, to enable the plan to be 
submitted to Defra as Swale’s Air Quality Action Plan 
(2023 – 2028)   

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 

1.1. The Swale Borough Council Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) concluded December 
2022, and we are required to propose a new plan for the next five years (2023 to 
2028). We have assessed the current measures and considered new measures in the 
update. These were presented to Committee on the 3rd November and approved for 
public consultation.  
 

1.2. The updated action plan has been produced as part of our statutory duties required by 
the Local Air Quality Management framework. It outlines the actions that Swale 
Borough Council will deliver between 2023 and 2027 to reduce concentrations of air 
pollutants and the receptor exposure to air pollution; thereby positively impacting on 
the health and quality of life of residents and visitors to the Swale area. As a working 
document it will be revised throughout the five-year period to ensure it remains 
relevant. 

 
1.3. On the 4th November 2022 committee authorise the Head of Service to undertake a 

public consultation on mitigation actions for the draft Air Quality Action Plan 2023 to 
2028 as proposed and prepared by the Air Quality Steering group. 

 
1.4. The public consultation ran between the 4 November to 15 January 2023. The 

responses have been analysed in a separate report which has been incorporated into 
the final Air Quality Action Plan as Appendix A. Following the consultation, the list of 
actions has been finalised and included in the Air Quality Action Plan 2023 – 2028 
document.  

 

2. Background 
 
2.1. Swale Borough Council has a statutory duty under Part IV, Section 83 (1) of the Environmen
[...]
e practice and create a community across 
Kent and Medway to support continuous professional development and future 
collaboration.  
 
 
 
 
 Page 16



• Digital education package called ‘Pollution Patrol’.  Pollution Patrol is an interactive 
learning resource, developed for primary schools to raise awareness of the causes 
and harmful effects of air pollution through fun, engaging and practical strategies 
that promote less polluting travel behaviour, and empower children to act as 
advocates for reducing air pollution.  

 
 

3. Next steps 
 

3.1. The Action Plan document will be sent to DEFRA for final approval. 
 

3.2. Following final approval from DEFRA the Air Quality Action Plan will be published and made 
available on the Kent Air and SBC website.   
 

3.3. The action plan will be a live document and progress on actions will be reported to DEFRA 
every year via SBC’s Annual Status Report (ASR) on air quality. 
 

3.4. The action plan will be reviewed and fully updated after a period of not more than five years.  
 

 

4. Proposals 
 

4.1. That Committee approves that the draft Action Plan given as Appendix 1, is formally adopted 
as Swale’s Air Quality Action Plan (2023 – 2028)   

 
 

5.     Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
 The alternative is to do nothing or not update the Air Quality Action Plan.  However, Swale 

Borough Council has a statutory duty to review and assess air quality within its borough and 
take the necessary actions to improve areas of poor air quality.  In other words, the Council 
will fail to comply with its statutory duties on Local Air Quality Management if an update is not 
completed.  

  
 In October 2020 Keycol Hill AQMA was declared. In line Defra (TG22) guidance the Council 

must have an action plan in place within eighteen months of the declaration. Therefore, it is 
essential this action plan is approved, as non-determination could cause delays and could 
trigger potential action from Defra for not h
[...]
ach with the Council’s Climate and 

Ecological Emergency Action Plan and evidence-based Transport Strategy.  We 

worked closely with officers from Kent County Council’s Highways, Public Health and 

Active Travel departments to ensure that the measures detailed within this action 

plan continue to provide a holistic approach to tackling the sources of poor air quality 

in the borough. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



 

Swale Borough Council Strategic Air Quality Action Plan – 2023 v 

Responsibilities and Commitment 

This AQAP was prepared by the Mid Kent Shared Environmental Health Service on 

behalf of Swale Borough Council (SBC) with the support and agreement of the 

following officers and departments: 

Tracey Beattie: Mid Kent Environmental Health Environmental Health Manager 

Clare Lydon: Mid Kent Environmental Health Senior Scientific Officer  

SBC Economic Development/ Culture and Places Team  

SBC Climate Team 

SBC Planning Policy Team 

Kent County Council departments: Public Health and Highways 

This AQAP has been approved key Council Members: 

Swale Borough Council Elected 
Members  

Signature  

Councillor  To be added 

Councillor  To be added 

Director of Public Health To be added  

This AQAP <has/has not> been signed off by a Director of Public Health. <Specify 

which body has signed off the AQAP> 

This AQAP will be subject to an annual review, appraisal of progress and reporting to 

the Environmental Protection Council Committee. Progress each year will be 

reported in the Annual Status Reports (ASRs) produced by Swale Borough Council 

as part of our statutory Local Air Quality Management duties.  

If you have any comments on this AQAP, please send them to our Environmental 

Health admin team at: 

Address Swale Borough Council 
  Swale House 

East Street 
Sittingbourne 
Kent ME10 3HT 
 

Telephone 01622 602184 
Email  EHadmin@midkent.gov.uk 

Page 27

mailto:steve.wilcock@midkent.gov.uk


 

Swale Borough Council Strategic Ai
[...]
 intentionally left blank



Environment Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 29 June 2023 

Report Title Use of Remaining Improvement & Resilience funds 
allocated to the Climate and Ecological Emergency 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director Regeneration & Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure 

Lead Officer Janet Hill, Climate Change Officer 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To reallocate remaining Improvement & Resilience 
funds for climate projects as detailed in the report below 
to; 

• Swale Cycle re-Cycle Project 

• Dedicated EV charge point for Sittingbourne Car 
Club 

• Carbon Footprint and Progress Review 

2. Delegate any further adjustments in spending of  
climate funding to the Head of Environment and Leisure 
and Director of Resources in consultation with the 
Chair.  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 At the end of 2022/23 not all of the Improvement & Resilience Fund allocated to 

the Climate and Ecological Emergency had been spent as first bid for. 
 

1.2 This report recommends the reallocation of funds to three projects, all of which 
contribute to fulfilling our Climate and Ecological Emergency Declaration and it’s 
Action Plan; 
 

• Swale Cycle re-Cycle Project - £5,000 

• Dedicated EV charge point for Sittingbourne Car Club - £7,000 (estimate) 

• Carbon Footprint and Progress Review - £25,000 (estimate) 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 In June 2019 Swale Borough Council declared a Climate and Ecological 

Emergency. An Action Plan was adopted to deliver actions to address the 
emergency.  Over the years both the Special Projects Fund (SPF) and the 
Improvement & Resilience (I+R) fund have been used for this purpose. 

 

Page 107

Agenda Item 7



2.2 For various reasons not all the bids to the I & R fund have been fully spent. This 
is due to a combination of projects coming in under estimate following tender, not 
happening or where funds from other sources have been able to be use
[...]
ng point £7,000 

Carbon footprint re-
assessment 

£25,000 

TOTAL £37,000 

Available funding for 
reallocation  

£37,087 

Balance £87 

 
3.3 A further option for discussion is to use some of the funds for particulate 

monitoring equipment to support analysis at sensitive areas in the borough. The 
purchase of said equipment is estimated at £16,000 but further analysis of the 
need and justification needs to be undertaken by officers.   

 

4 Alternative Options Considered and rejected 
 
4.1 Do not fund the Swale Cycle re-Cycle – this project is already underway and is 

proving very popular. Without this relatively small injection of funds the project 
could fail.   

 
4.2 Do not fund the dedicated EV charging point for Sittingbourne Car Club – an 

alternative would be not to install a dedicated charge point.  This would mean the 
Car Club would work on a different model to that agreed by the Environment 
Committee in June 2022 and remove the ‘try an Electric Vehicle before buying’ 
option for residents as only hybrid vehicles will be possible.   
 

4.3 Do not fund the Carbon Footprint and Progress Review – we need to undertake 
this piece of work to establish our position in relation to our 2025 target of net 
zero and inform our way forward.  We do not have the resource to do this within 
our current officer capacity.    
 

4.4 The total unspent funding could be returned to the Budget Contingency reserve in 
order to support ongoing budget deficit.  

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 Internally informal consultations were held with members of the previous 

administration who were in favour of these proposals but given the timing thought 
it should be down to the new administration to decide.  There is no need for 
external consultation. 

 
 
 

Page 110



6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Investing in our environment and responding positively to 
global challenges  
 
The Climate and Ecological Emergency is recognised as the 
biggest global challenge this generation will face. These proposals 
support reducing emissions. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

The proposals do not involve additional expenditure, but the 
reallocation of existing I&R funds. 
 
There is no specific revenue budget for climate projects at the 
current time, as all departments are expected to design services 
and commission projects that contribute.  
 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

None identified. 

Crime and 
Disorder 

The Cycle re-Cycle project should result in improved employability 
skills and reduce reoffending. 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

These projects help to fulfil our targets in our Climate and 
Ecological Emergency Action Plan. 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

The Cycle re Cycle project could improve the health and wellbeing 
of our more vulnerable residents. 

Safeguarding of 
Children, Young 
People and 
Vulnerable Adults 

None identified. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

None identified. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

None identified. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

None identified. 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report. 
 
 None 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
 None  

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

1 

 

Environment Committee  

Meeting Date 29th June 2023 

Report Title Public Health Funeral Policy 

EMT Lead Lisa Fillery, Directory of Resource 

Head of Service Tracey Beattie, Mid Kent Environmental Health Manager 

Lead Officer Vickie Hewson, Mid Kent Environmental Health Admin 
Team Leader 

Classification Open 

Recommendations That the committee approve the policy for managing public 
health funerals within Swale Borough Council. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The public health funeral service is administered by Mid Kent Environmental 

Health for Swale Borough Council.  Over more than 10 years, we have found 
most
[...]
Decisions Plan 

 

 

Report title, background 
information and 
recommendation(s) 

Date of 
meeting 

Open or 
exempt? 

Lead Officer and report author 

Stray dogs kennels contract September 
2023 

Open Head of Service:  Head of Environment 
and Leisure, Martyn Cassell 
 
Lead Officer: Alister Andrews 

Climate and Ecological 
Emergency Annual report 2023 
draft 

Nov/Dec 
2023 

Open Head of Service:  Head of Environment 
and Leisure, Martyn Cassell 
 
Lead Officer: Janet Hill 

BBQs in public places - review Nov/Dec 
2023 

Open Head of Service:  Head of Environment 
and Leisure, Martyn Cassell 
 
Lead Officer: Graeme Tuff 

Open Spaces and Play Strategy January 2024 Open Head of Service:  Head of Environment 
and Leisure, Martyn Cassell 
 
Lead Officer: Jay Jenkins 

‘Scrapsgate field’ horse riding 
review  

March 2024 Open Head of Service:  Head of Environment 
and Leisure, Martyn Cassell 
 
Lead Officer: Graeme Tuff 

P
age 123

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 The provision of minor maintenance and cleansing of public conveniences - procurement of new contract
	Copy of Appendix I - Copy of Public convenience opening and closing times - final

	6 Air Quality Action Plan
	AQAP 2023 to 2028_ Appendix 1_08_06_23
	AQAP - Appendix 2

	7 Use of Remaining I & R funds allocated to the Climate and Ecological Emergency
	8 Public Health Funerals Policy
	Appendix I - PHF Policy v3

	9 Forward Decisions Plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 127 - 

 

Environment Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 29 June 2023 from 7.00 pm - 9.01 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Derek Carnell (Substitute for Councillor Sarah Stephen), 
Mike Henderson, Carole Jackson, Rich Lehmann (Chair), Charlie Miller, Chris Palmer, 
Hannah Perkin (Substitute for Councillor Chris Williams), Ashley Shiel, Julien Speed, 
Paul Stephen, Angie Valls, Mike Whiting and Dolley White (Vice-Chair). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Alister Andrews, Tracey Beattie, Martyn Cassell, Philippa Davies, 
Vickie Hewson, Janet Hill and Clare Lydon. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Kieren Mansfield and Jo Millard. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillors Tim Gibson, Angela Harrison, 
Elliott Jayes and Tony Winckless. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Pete Neal, Sarah Stephen and Chris Williams. 
 

157 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

158 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Mike Henderson declared a disclosable non pecuniary interest in respect of 
item 6, Air Quality Action Plan as a member of his family lived in Teynham.  He said that 
this would not prevent him from making a sensible decision on that item. 
 
Councillor Rich Lehmann declared an interest during consideration of item 7, Use of 
remaining I & R funds allocated to the Climate and Ecological Emergency as Teynham 
was within his County Division. 
 

159 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 March 2023 (Minute Nos. 757 – 764) and 17 May 
2023 (Minute Nos. 21 – 22) were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as 
correct records. 
 

Part B Minutes for Information  
 

 

160 The provision of minor maintenance and cleansing of public conveniences - 
procurement of new contract 
 
The Environment Services Manager introduced the report as set out in the agenda 
papers.  The paper asked the Committee their views on the public toilet contract 
specification.  He drew attention to recommendation (2) in the report and explained that 
there were busier cemeteries in the Borough which did not have toilet facilities.  A public 
toilet usage survey carried out in 2018 had not included the Halfway cemetery, but some 
analysis since the committee report was written had concluded that the water usage at 
that location was 5-6 times less than the least used facilities recorded in the 2018 
survey, and he concluded that public use at Halfway was very low. 



Environment Committee  Thursday, 29 June 2023 
 

- 128 - 

The Chair invited Members to ask questions and make comments and these included: 
 

• Welcomed the report; 

• did not agree with recommendation (2), public opinion was that this needed to be 
re-considered; 

• suggested the nearby area, which was an ‘eyesore’, could be improved; 

• Halfway cemetery was still being used and visited; 

• this was an opportunity, due to underspend, to carry out a review and make the 
facilities at Halfway fit for purpose; 

• supported both recommendations and considered officers had looked carefully as 
to whether toilet facilities were needed at Halfway cemetery; 

• there were other cemeteries in the Borough with no facilities; 

• suggested altering opening times for toilet facilities so that disabled users were 
able to access them as when closed, other venues with facilities were often not 
accessible to all; 

• improved signage was needed for dementia sufferers; 

• considered that in order to be more inclusive there should be more unisex toilets 
in the Borough; 

• it would make more sense to have the toilets in an area of higher footfall; 

• needed to consider the budget, this facility was not viable; 

• there were very few visitors to Halfway cemetery and thought it would be a closed 
burial site soon; 

• suggested keeping the Halfway facilities open for a year and review the running 
costs; 

• that the times of opening and closing the facilities needed to be considered in the 
wider review and therefore to keep the one-year contract the same; and 

• the recommendations should be voted on separately. 
 
In response, the Head of Environment and Leisure explained that the Halfway cemetery 
was closed for new burial plots, but some plots had been purchased and had not been 
fully utilised.  He said that the savings on not having the toilet facilities at Halfway could 
go towards the upkeep of the cemetery as a whole; and explained that the running costs 
would only increase when the new contract was let. 
 
Councillor Mike Henderson proposed recommendation (1) and this was seconded by 
Councillor Mike Whiting. 
 
Councillor Mike Henderson proposed recommendation (2) and this was seconded by 
Councillor Derek Carnell. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That a tender exercise to provide minor maintenance and cleansing of public 
conveniences for 1 year with a 1-year extension option from 1 April 2024 be 
undertaken. 
(2) That the temporary toilet block at Halfway cemetery be removed. 
 

161 Air Quality Action Plan 
 
The Mid Kent Manager introduced the report, and the Senior Scientific Officer noted the 
changes made as a result of the public consultation as set out in the agenda papers. 



Environment Committee  Thursday, 29 June 2023 
 

- 129 - 

The Chair invited Members to ask questions and make comments and these included: 
 

• Welcomed the report; 

• it was important to ensure that disabilities were kept in mind in the Plan to be 
more inclusive, with for example, adaptable cars and hand peddle bicycles; 

• welcomed that schools had been involved; 

• concerned that the report did not adequately address the issues, and wanted a 
more radical approach, especially with some areas of Swale exceeding World 
Health Organisation air quality guidelines, with multiple harmful effects; 

• the volume of traffic needed to be decreased; 

• considered some NOx measurements were inaccurate; 

• the report was not informative enough; 

• the response rate to the consultation from businesses was poor; 

• the 20 mph schemes in Sittingbourne should be included within the report; and 

• considered many of the measures in the report would have little effect. 
 
In response, Members were advised that it was difficult to reduce traffic levels, but there 
was a traffic management plan within the document; the World Health Organisation’s 
levels of particulates were aspirational, but the Council had to adhere to Government 
Standards in the first instance; and there were cost implications for continuous 
monitoring. 
 
Councillor Carole Jackson proposed the recommendation, and this was seconded by 
Councillor Mike Henderson.  
 
Resolved: 
(1) That the draft Action Plan in Appendix 1 to the report be approved to enable 
the plan to be submitted to the Department for Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs as Swale’s Air Quality Action Plan (2023 – 2028). 
 

162 Use of Remaining I & R funds allocated to the Climate and Ecological Emergency 
 
The Climate Change Officer introduced the report as set out in the agenda papers. 
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions and make comments and these included: 
 

• Welcomed the three projects chosen for the reallocation of funds; 

• considered there needed to be more engagement with local businesses in terms 
of the Swale Cycle re-Cycle Project; 

• the public response to the installation of Electric Vehicle (EV) charge points for 
car clubs was low; 

• thought there were better projects than the Carbon Footprint and Progress 
Review project to allocate funds to, and this review could be carried out in-house; 

• the cycle project could benefit a lot of families; and 

• supported the further option set out in paragraph 3.3 of the report, for particulate 
monitoring equipment, especially in Air Quality Management Area  (AQMA) 5. 

 
In response, the Head of Environment & Leisure explained that the Green Grid forum 
had facilitated engagement with businesses; in terms of the car club, the Council had a 
role in educating and changing behaviour; and the carbon footprint progress review was 
an important piece of work as it would guide the Council on the projects it should 



Environment Committee  Thursday, 29 June 2023 
 

- 130 - 

undertake over the next four years in order to meet its targets. 
 
Councillor Julien Speed moved the following amendment:  That £16,000 be diverted 
from the proposed funding for the Carbon Footprint and Progress Review, to go to 
particulate monitoring in AQMA 5 and this was seconded by Councillor Mike Whiting. 
 
There was some discussion as to whether the particulate monitoring should be extended 
to all six AQMAs in the Borough.  Councillor Hannah Perkin moved an amendment to 
the amendment:  That the £16,000 be used for particulate monitoring across the 
Borough.  This was accepted by the proposer and seconder of the first amendment and 
on being put to the vote the amendment was agreed. 
 
Councillor Mike Whiting proposed the recommendations, with the above amendment, 
and these were seconded by Councillor Julien Speed 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the remaining Improvement & Resilience funds for climate projects as 
detailed in the report be reallocated to: 

• Swale Cycle re-Cycle Project - £5,000 

• Dedicated EV charge point for Sittingbourne Car Club - £7,000 

• Carbon Footprint and Progress Review - £9,000 

• Particulate monitoring equipment for use across the Borough - £16,000 

(2) That it be delegated to officers to make any further adjustments in spending 
of climate funding to the Head of Environment and Leisure and Director of 
Resources in consultation with the Chair. 

 
163 Public Health Funerals Policy 

 
The Mid Kent Environmental Health Manager introduced the report as set out in the 
agenda papers. 
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions and make comments and these included: 
 

• Welcomed the report; 

• supported the proposals; 

• why was Bobbing Crematorium more expensive than Vinters Park Crematorium?; 
and 

• in terms of equality and diversity, were there other options, apart from cremation? 
 
In response, the Mid Kent Environmental Health Admin Team Leader explained that 
Bobbing was a privately owned business and Vinters was publicly owned; alternative 
options to cremation had not been requested so far, and it was necessary to consider 
that there was a lack of burial plots within the Borough; and more research (with 
parishes) needed to be carried out on this going forward.  The Head of Environment and 
Leisure said they had engaged with a range of religious groups when opening the new 
cemetery at Iwade and should the situation arise, a burial was possible as an option. 
 
Councillor Hannah Perkin proposed the recommendation and this was seconded by 



Environment Committee  Thursday, 29 June 2023 
 

- 131 - 

Councillor Mike Whiting. 
 
Resolved: 
(1) That the policy for managing public health funerals within Swale be 
approved. 
 

164 Forward Decisions Plan 
 
The Head of Environment and Leisure introduced the Forward Decisions Plan as set out 
in the agenda papers. 
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions and make comments and these included: 
 

• The Environment Committee needed to look into improving bio-diversity; 

• there should be more engagement about bio-diversity with schools; and 

• something needed to be done to tackle the fly-tipping at Eastchurch. 
 
The Head of Environment and Leisure responded and said that in terms of bio-diversity, 
the Environment Committee had previously considered the Open Space Strategy, and 
an interim paper could come back to the Committee.  He explained that the Council 
were an active part of a multi-agency strategy to combat the fly-tipping at Eastchurch. 
 
The Chair sought the Committee’s agreement to write to Kent County Council’s Cabinet 
Member for Environment regarding the proposed closure of the Faversham Household 
Waste Recycling Centre, and this was agreed by Members. 
 
Members could request, via the Chair, items for consideration at future meetings that 
could be added to the Forward Decisions Plan. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Forward Decisions Plan be noted. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


